

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

TRIUMPH FOODS, LLC, CHRISTENSEN FARMS MIDWEST, LLC, THE HANOR COMPANY OF WISCONSIN, LLC, NEW FASHION PORK, LLP, EICHELBERGER FARMS, INC., and ALLIED PRODUCERS' COOPERATIVE, individually and on behalf of its members,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ANDREA JOY CAMPBELL, in her official capacity as Attorney General of Massachusetts, and ASHLEY RANDLE, in her official capacity as Massachusetts Commissioner of Agriculture,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION
NO. 1:23-cv-11671-WGY

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF REASONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STANDARD OF REVIEW2

ARGUMENT3

 I. The Dormant Commerce Clause Prohibits States From Discrimination Against
 Out-of-State Economic Interests In Favor Of Their Own Economic Interests.3

 II. The Act is Discriminatory4

 A. Massachusetts Chose to Prohibit Farming Practices In A Way That
 Burdens Only Out-of-State Farms And Permits In-State Farms To
 Continue Unabated5

 B. The Act Provides a Sale Exception Directly Advantaging Only In-State
 Processors11

 III. Defendants Cannot Meet Their Burden To Establish A Legitimate Local
 Purpose, Much Less That No Nondiscriminatory Alternatives Are Available16

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anvar v. Dwyer</i> , No. 22-1843, 2023 WL 5765847 (1st Cir. Sept. 7, 2023)	4
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	4, 16
<i>Dunn v. Attorney General</i> , 54 N.E.3d 1 (Mass. 2016).....	9
<i>Exch. Comm'n v. Sargent</i> , 589 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D. Mass. 2022).....	2
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	10
<i>Fam. Winemakers of Cal. v. Jenkins</i> , 592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	passim
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	12
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	8, 13, 14
<i>Irobe v. U.S. Dep't Agric.</i> , 890 F.3d 371 (1st Cir. 2018).....	2, 3
<i>Lionbridge Techs., LLC v. Valley Forge Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV 20-10014-WGY, 2023 WL 5985288 (D. Mass. Sept. 14, 2023)	2
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456, (1981).....	8
<i>Nat'l Meat Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012).....	15

<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023).....	3, 4, 10
<i>Ne. Patients Grp. v. United Cannabis Patients & Caregivers of Maine</i> , 45 F.4th 542 (1st Cir. 2022).....	3
<i>New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269, 108 S. Ct. 1803, 100 L. Ed. 2d 302 (1988).....	17
<i>Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Department of Environmental Quality of Ore.</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	4
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	1
<i>Trailer Marine Transp. Corp. v. Rivera Vazquez</i> , 977 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992).....	7
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 603.....	15
21 U.S.C. § 621.....	15
21 U.S.C. § 678.....	15
Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 129 App., § 1	19
Mass. Gen. Laws. ch. 129 App. §§ 1-1.....	2
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 129 App., § 1-2.....	5
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 129 App., § 1-3.....	5, 17
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Ch. 129 App., § 1-5.....	11, 12, 17, 18
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3	3
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	2
Regulations	
330 Code Mass. Regs. §§ 35.00	2
